October 10, 1996

Ms. DeDe Lind 

Commission for the Establishment

  of Academic Content and 

  Performance Standards

1121 L Street, Ste. 600 

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-271

Dear Ms. Lind:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). 1
QUESTIONS
1.
Are members of the Commission for the Establishment of Academic Content and Performance Standards (the "Commission") public officials subject to the conflict of interest and disclosure provisions of the Act?

2.
Is the Commission required to adopt a conflict of interest code?

CONCLUSIONS
1.
Yes.  Because the Commission possesses governmental decisionmaking authority with respect to contracts, its members are public officials subject to the conflict of interest and disclosure provisions of the Act.

1
Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  FPPC regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations  Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
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2.  Because the members are public officials under the Act the Commission must adopt a conflict of interest code.

FACTS
The Commission was created by Stats. 1995, ch. 975 (A.B. 265) which specifies its responsibilities and which was amended by Stats. 1996, ch. 69 (S.B. 430).

The enabling legislation provided for a sunset date of January 1, 1998.  However, you indicated on the telephone that legislation was passed extending the sunset date to June 30, 1998. It is our understanding that this bill has not yet been acted upon by the Governor.

S.B. 430 provided for an appropriation of $75,000 from the General Fund to the Commission during the 1995-96 fiscal year. However, you indicated that the Commission did not receive those funds because the legislation was signed very late, June 21, 1996, in the 1995-96 fiscal year.  You also indicated that the Department of Finance in the 1996/97 budget is making $625,000 available to the Commission.

The Commission consists of 21 members, including the Superintendent of Public Instruction and appointees of the Governor, the Superintendent of Public Instruction, and the Legislature.  The members serve at the pleasure of the appointing authority.

The legislation provides that the Commission shall develop academically rigorous content and performance standards to be used in public schools maintaining kindergarten and grades 1 to 12.  Those standards shall be measurable and objective, reflect the knowledge and skills necessary for California's work force to be competitive in the global, information-based economy of the 21st Century, be comparable in rigor to academic content and performance standards used in the school systems of America's global economic competitors, and provide the basis for assessments for kindergarten and grades 1 through 12.

The Commission shall hold at least six public hearings throughout the state to solicit public input regarding the development of its content and performance standards.

On or before October 1, 1997, the Commission shall have developed and submitted the content and performance standards for all core curriculum areas for all grade levels to the State Board of Education for approval by the board.  No later than January 1, 1998 the State Board of Education shall adopt statewide content and performance standards, pursuant to the recommendations of the Commission in all core curriculum areas to serve as the basis for assessing the academic achievement of individual pupils and of schools, school districts, and the California education system. The board may modify any proposed content or performance standards prior to adoption and may adopt content and performance standards
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in individual core curriculum areas as those standards are submitted to the board by the Commission.

The Commission may appoint personnel and enter into contracts and interagency agreements for services in support of the Commission.

ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)

The conflict of interest provisions of the Act apply only to "public officials."  A public official is defined as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  For purposes of the Act, the Commission is a state agency.  Regulation 18700 (a) (1) provides that “member” includes, but is not limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A board or commission possesses decisionmaking authority whenever:

(A)
It may make a final governmental decision;

(B)
It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or

(C)
It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.

If an agency meets any of the tests of Regulation 18700(a) (1) , (B) or (C) , it possesses decision making authority, and its board members are deemed public officials subject to the conflict-of-interest requirements of the Act.

Regulation 18700(b) provides that a public official “makes a governmental decision,” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position:

(1)  Votes on a matter;

(2)  Appoints a person:

(3)  Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action:

(4)  Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency;... (Emphasis added.)
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Since the Commission has the authority to enter into contracts, members of the Commission are considered public officials under the Act because they are making governmental decisions and therefore are subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.  Therefore, Section 87300 requires the agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.

Enclosed is a packet of information concerning adoption of a code.  The code should include the members of the Commission as well as any other employees of the Commission which make or participate in the making of governmental decisions, as designated employees who are obligated to file statements of economic interests and are subject to the Act's disqualification provisions 2

If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Wayne P. Imberi 

Political Reform Consultant

enc.

2  Any members of the Commission who also hold offices which are specified in Section 87200, such as the Superintendent of Public Instruction, are exempt from filing statements of economic interest pursuant to the Commission's conflict of interest code.

